IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

WARRANT/OTTIC ACTIVE

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO19ARR011196

Jail Booking No	Offense No OCSO19OFF009746	Other No OCSO19CAD1	OBTS		
[SUSPECT] Last COLLEY Eyes Hair MNI Numb BRO BRO OCSOIIM Birth Location: City: CR	INI019811	Middle LAMAR O'NE I.D. No. LOOSA State: FLORID	St I	I 5/13/1996 23 5'07" 158 'ype OCA / Agency ID 221487	
Birth Location: City: CRESTVIEW County: OKALOOSA State: FLORIDA Nation: UNITED STATES Citizenship: UNITED STATES Address CRESTVIEW F1 32531 Occupations (Current/Last Known is Listed First) Business: OLIVERS LAND SCAPING/NURSERY, Job Title: LABORER, Phone: (850)537-9992 Entered: 6/24/2019 4550 KELLY MILL RD Suite: HOLT F1 32564 Business: UNEMPLOYED, Job Title: GENERAL LABOR, Entered: 7/28/2017 Business: MILTON HIGH SCHOOL, Job Title: STUDENT, Entered: 1/19/2012 Aliases (Last, First Middle Title DOB) COLLEY, EMMANUEL LAMAR O'NEIL 5/13/1996 Street Names MANUAL MANNY					
[INCIDENT INFORMATION] Occurred Date Range: 6/23/2019 17:58 to 6/23/2019 17:58 Lat / Long 30.74897 / -86.64598 No. Di Street Apt/Lot City ST Zip (GEO) 1775 DAD'S RD BAKER FL 32531 1 - 3 - 128 - 1006					
[CHARGES] 782.04.1a1 HOMICIDE MURDER FIRST DEGRI Counts Level 1 Felony	<u>Degree</u>	GOC UCR Principal 090A	<u>NCIC AON</u> 099 :		

[STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NARRATIVE]

On 6/23/2019, the suspect, Emanuel Lamar O'Neil Colley, did in fact violate F.S.S. 782.04(1)(a) - Homicide at 1775 Dad's Road in Baker, FL.

The facts of the probable cause are as follows:

On the above listed date, a witness/caller, Renee Burgess, called 911 about a possible homicide. During the investigation, the victim, Christopher Broxson, was observed on the front porch of his residence deceased with a laceration to his neck and a stab wound to his chest. The victim was still warm to the touch indicating the crime was recent. Later, an autopsy confirmed the victim died from his injuries and his death was ruled a homicide.

Deputies, on scene, immediately noted the extreme behavior of the defendant, which was described as a "roller coaster." The defendant's demeanor went from calm, to upset, to angry. At a point during deputies' initial contact, the defendant made the spontaneous utterance that he needed to protect his family.

During a recorded interview, the caller noted the defendant vomiting. The caller said the defendant did not appear

COPY

WARRANT/OTTIC ACTIVE

REPORT NO: OCSO19ARR011196

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

intoxicated when she first saw him. She initially thought the defendant was puking because of what he saw not because of being drunk. The caller elaborated that she saw the deceased and was not even puking. The caller explained that she observed the defendant coming from behind the trailer and running toward an RV on the property.

In several post Miranda recorded interviews, the defendant denies being involved in the death of the victim. The defendant advised that he was not on the porch where the victim was located. He said he came back from the river and saw the victim briefly in the yard; at which time he asked for a cigarette. The defendant explained that he went to take a shower. The defendant explained that Heather Creech told him that the victim was "cussing her kids." However, he said it was none of his business. The defendant said that he would "fight because that's my family." However, the defendant said the victim never did anything in front of him. The defendant further stated that he was in the shower when the crime occurred.

While processing the scene, multiple items of evidentiary value were collected. On the front porch, next to the victim was a wet white towel. As well as a beer can. The wet towel contained both the victim and suspect's DNA, which was confirmed by FDLE analysis. The wet towel is consistent with accompying a person who just got out of the shower or just came back from the river. The towel being wet also indicted the recent interaction between the victim and defendant. The beer can contained the DNA of the defendant, which was confirmed by FDLE analysis.

Also recovered from the defendant was his white shorts he was wearing on the night of the crime. The white shorts appeared to have blood on them. These shorts were seized and processed by FDLE which confirmed both the defendant's and victim's DNA were on the shorts.

During the several post Miranda recorded interview, the defendant insists that the blood on his shorts was his. He continuously explained that he was bitten by a dog earlier in the day at the river. However, the mark on his hand is not consistent with a dog bite. The injury is more consistent with being punctured by barb wire fencing. The defendant also expressed that he did not have a beer with the victim.

Note: The defendant was residing in a RV with Heather Creech. The area on the property in which the defendant was coming from contained a chicken coop with a type of barb wire fencing.

During a signed consensual download of Heather Creech's cellular phone, there was context between the defendant and Heather Creech about slashing an ex-girlfriends throat.

During an interview with Heather Creech, she consistently explained that she did not kill the victim. The victim was the landlord of Heather Creech. She confirmed that she has had issues with the victim "for months." Most recently the victim turned the power off to Heather Creech's RV. Heather Creech said she explained the issues she was having with the defendant. During the interview, she made the statement "do you think I think Emanuel done it? I do."

Based on the facts above, on June 23, 2019, the defendant committed first degree murder by stabbing the chest and slashing the throat of the victim, Christopher Broxson. The actions of the defendant caused the demise of the victim, which was a criminal act. The defendant conducted such criminal act with premeditation of doing so.

Based on my investigation, I have reason to believe that the defendant, Emanuel Lamar O'Neil Colley, did in fact violate the above mentioned statute. This offense occurred in Okaloosa County, Florida where I am a sworn law enforcement officer.

Signature (Arresting Officer)	— Name		id/ssn
Subscribed and swom to (or affirmed) before me this	18 day of October A.I	D., 2019 by	
who is personally known to me or has produced		as identific	cation.
 Signature	Notary Public	LEO	co
OCSO19ARR011196 Printed On: 10/18/2019 10:0	0:14 P P P P 2 2 or 4		

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY FLORIDA COUNTY, FLORIDA

WARRANT/OTTIC ACTIVE

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Commission No: OCSO	19ARR011196		— — — — — Commission Expire:		_
Supervisor Signature		Date	Supervisor Nam	e (Please Print)	Rank
[PHYSICAL EVIDENCE] [NO PHYSICAL E	VIDENCE	LISTED]		
	ON] lesidency Vithin jurisdiction Arrested	Injured Prior A	E: Arrest Jurisdiction	ctent of Injury Alcohol	Resist Drugs
No. Di S	treet	A/L	City	ST Zip	Lat/Long
Arresting Officer		Unit		(GEO)	Officer Type
Reporting Officer 099 TRIMBOLI, Forward to for approval OCSO/FSV/INV/CID		Unit OCS	SO/FSV/INV/CID/I	DES	Original Offense Jurisdiction OCSO
Bond Set by LEO at Tim	e of Arrest & Booking: () None () ROR () Cash () Pro		\$0.00		
Bond Set by Judge ()Purge FLPU ()SC	(X) Non () Cast () Any () Pro () PtrIC	1		() ROR/Sign	
	RCUIT COURT: FELONY	:	Date:	Time:	
COURT INFORMATIO Court Sent Royd CIRCUIT Court Case Number 19- Assigned To:	Judge BROWN	Date 10/17/20	019		
[DISPOSITION] Disposition Type	Release Ty — — — — — — — — — — Printed On: 10/18/2019	-	COPV——	Other Desc - — — — -	TRIMBOLIJ 10/17/2019 13:37

IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPORT NO: OCSO19ARR011196	OKALOUSA	CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Release Date Release Time Release Officer	Printed Printed B	
Released To		
Court DispositionType	Court Disposition Description	
[ADDITIONAL PERSONS] COURT DISPOSITION:		
		(right index)
○ No Bill / Petition ○ Issue Warrant (○ Prosecution Approved	

Signature of Assistant State Attorney

Date